Cash flows relating to non-current receivables and payables have been reclassified from operating cash flows

to investing & financing cash flows to the net value of R80 million for non-current receivables.

35.6	 Net changes to cash from investing activities

Consequential adjustments for accruals of distributions in Unit trusts R69 million, purchases of financial assets

consisting of: foreign currency translation reserve -R10 million, reversal of unit trust deemed income R38

million, non-cash dividends distributed by unit trusts R228 million; and a reclassification of movement on non-

current receivables R-80 million, results in an adjustment to cash from investing activities of R245 million.

35.7	 Reclassification of tax

The PPS Global Equity Fund disclosed its tax expense as part of the expenses to the value of R13 million. This

expense has been reclassified to tax on the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

The impact of these restatements is indicated below:

  Group

2021 Before
restatement

Effect of
restatement

2021
Restated

1 January
2021 before
restatement

Effect of
restatement

1 January
2021

Restated
  R'm R'm R'm R'm R'm R'm

Extract from
Statement of Financial
Position

Total assets  59 668 – 59 668 50 524 – 50 524

Total equity 307 – 307 339 – 339

Liabilities to outside
unit trust holders 12 454 893 13 347 9 297 824 10 121
Insurance and other
payables 1 474 (893) 581 1 297 (824) 473
Other liabilities 45 433 – 45 433 39 591 – 39 591

Total Liabilities 59 361 – 59 361 50 185 – 50 185

Total equity and
liabilities 59 668 – 59 668 50 524 – 50 524

35.	Restatement of comparatives (continued)

161Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

for the year ended 31 December 2022

  Group

2021 Before
restatement

Effect of
restatement

2021
Restated

1 January
2021 before
restatement

Effect of
restatement

1 January
2021

Restated
  R'm R'm R'm R'm R'm R'm

Extract from
Statement of Profit
or Loss and Other
Comprehensive
Income
Investment income 2 158 (38) 2 120 – – –
Investment gains on
financial assets and
investment property 7 374 (316) 7 058 – – –
Attributable to outside
unit trust holders (2 022) 354 (1 668) – – –
Expenses (2 511) 13 (2 498) – – –
Tax charge (786) (13) (799) – – –
Other income /
(expenses) (4 249) – (4 249) – – –

Total comprehensive
income for the year (36) – (36) – – –

Extract from
Statement of Cash
Flows
Cash utilised by
operations (1 612) 39 (1 573) – – –
Interest received 1 116 (193) 923 – – –
Dividend received 779 (88) 691 – – –
Taxation paid (297) (13) (310) – – –
Net cash from
operating activities (19) (255) (274) – – –
Purchase of financial
assets (31 560) 256 (31 304) – – –
Proceeds from
disposal of financial
assets 32 879 69 32 948 – – –
Increase in non-current
loan receivables – (80) (80) – – –
Net cash from
investing activities 1 235 245 1 480 – – –

Net increase in cash
and bank 1 138 (10) 1 128 – – –
Effect of exchange
rate changes on cash
and cash equivalents 110 10 120 – – –
Cash and bank at
beginning of year 2 306 – 2 306 – – –

Cash and bank at end
of year 3 554 – 3 554 – – –

The relevant impact on risk disclosures has been adjusted.

35.	Restatement of comparatives (continued)

162 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

36.	Trustees' remuneration

The PPS Holdings Trust trustees' remuneration from the Group

  2022 2021

The PPS

Holdings Trust
Subsidiary

Companies
Total

remuneration
The PPS

Holdings Trust
Subsidiary

Companies
Total

remuneration

(including

committees)
(including

committees)
(including

committees)
(including

committees)
(including

committees)
(including

committees)
Trustees R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Dr A Coetzee 119 – 119 212 – 212
Mr AH de Vries 222 – 222 103 – 103
Ms D L T Dondur 372 294 666 329 318 647
Mr J A B Downie 508 398 906 481 266 747
Dr D P du Plessis 221 1 384 1 605 212 1 298 1 510
Mr C Erasmus 104 2 205 2 309 100 1 958 2 058
Dr N H P Khosa 221 424 645 212 410 622
Mr I Kotzé 211 27 238 212 26 238
Dr C M Krüger 456 144 600 438 161 599
Dr F Mansoor 221 34 255 212 13 225
Mr E A Moolla – – – 67 147 214
Ms J K Myburgh 221 – 221 212 – 212
Dr R E Ngwenya 108 – 108 – – –
Mrs N N Nongogo – – – 67 – 67
Dr B R Ntshabele 119 – 119 – – –
Mr N Nyawo 92 – 92 212 26 238
Dr R Putter 221 34 255 212 13 225
Mr P Ranchod 249 784 1 033 238 747 985
Mr V P Rimbault 262 – 262 251 – 251
Prof L C Snyman 92 – 92 212 – 212
Dr S N E Seoka 784 259 1 043 753 271 1 024
Mr S Trikamjee 343 443 786 369 274 643
Prof H E Wainer 70 1 114 1 184 68 1 102 1 170

Total 5 216 7 544 12 760 5 172 7 030 12 202

37.	 Related parties

Holding Company

The Professional Provident Society Holdings Trust is the holding entity of the group. The Professional Provident

Society  Holdings Trust is a trust incorporated in South Africa and has as its sole investment in 100% of the shares of

Professional Provident Society Insurance Company Limited, which it acquired from Professional Provident Society

NPC during 2011. Professional Provident Society NPC formerly was a company “limited by guarantee” and has been

deregistered.

Subsidiaries

PPS's related parties are its subsidiary company Professional Provident Society Insurance Company Limited, as well

[…]

below for more detail.

Management of market risk

The management of each of these major components of market risk and the exposure of the Group at the

reporting date to each major risk is addressed below.

a.	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises primarily from the Group’s investments in debt securities, cash and cash equivalents

and its long-term debt obligations. However, changes in investment values attributable to interest rate changes

are mitigated by corresponding and partially offsetting changes in the economic value of insurance and

investment contract liabilities. As a result of this, the exposure to interest rate risk is managed by the asset

managers through the limit in the investment mandates with regard to investing in debt securities, as well as

the internal benchmark performance that the asset managers are measured against.

The nature of the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk and its objectives, policies and procedures for

managing interest rate risk have not changed significantly from the prior period.

The cash and cash equivalents and debt securities interest rate sensitivity on profit before movement in

insurance liabilities is shown below:

  2022 2021
Group R'm R'm

Cash and cash equivalents
Interest rate decrease: 1% (61) (39)
Interest rate increase: 1% 61 39
Debt Securities
Interest rate decrease: 1% (224) (181)
Interest rate increase: 1% 224 181

Total interest rate risk
Interest rate decrease: 1% (285) (220)
Interest rate increase: 1% 285 220

Fluctuations in the value of assets held to back the DPF and investment components of the policy liabilities will

affect the allocations to DPF benefits and investment policyholder liabilities each year. The choice of assets

to back the DPF components of the policy liabilities reflects the Group’s interpretation of the investment risk

appetite of the policyholders. The assets held in this regard are as follows:

39.	Management of risks (continued)

39.3	Financial risk management (continued)

186 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

  DPF and Investment
  policies excluding   Investment Choice

[…]

The Group’s operations in Namibia created no additional sources of foreign currency risk due to the fact that

there is no exchange difference between the Namibian Dollar and the South African Rand.

The asset managers actively manage the currency risk when decisions are made in regard to investing

internationally. All international investment returns are shown in US Dollars and the effect of the trading

in different currencies is reflected in the investment performance which is measured against an internal

benchmark. In terms of legislation, up to 45% of the South African long-term insurance company’s investments

may be invested in foreign currency and hence that Company has less than 30% exposure to currency risk.

The limit for the Namibian long-term insurance company in terms of local legislation is 55% of assets can be

invested outside of Namibia, of which 45% may be invested outside of South Africa.

The potential impact of currency movements on the share prices of domestic equities with significant foreign

currency earnings is addressed by the asset managers in their assessment of the appropriate equities to hold

in their mandates with PPS.

The international assets’ currency sensitivity on profit before movement in insurance liabilities is shown below:

  2022 2021
Group R'm R'm

Currency risk
South African Rand exchange rate decrease: 1% (136) (142)
South African Rand exchange rate increase: 1% 136 142

c.	 Equity price risk

The Group holds a significant portfolio of equities which are subject to price movements. The majority of

these assets are held to support contractual liabilities arising from unit-linked insurance contracts, contracts

with DPF and investment contracts and therefore the price movements are matched with corresponding

39.	Management of risks (continued)

39.3	Financial risk management (continued)

188 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

movements on contractual obligations.

The exposure to equities is managed to ensure that the Group’s internal capital requirements are met at all

times, as well as those mandated by the Group’s external regulators.

Benchmarks and risk parameters are set against which the Group measures the asset managers. A monthly

compliance statement is provided by each asset manager stating their adherence to the investment

mandate, and highlighting any deviations and the corrective action to be taken to rectify the deviations. The

performance of the assets against benchmarks, and the adherence to mandates, are monitored monthly by

management. The asset managers present the performance against benchmarks and adherence to mandates,

to the Board, on a biannual basis.

The nature of the Group’s exposures to equity risk and its objectives, policies and processes for managing

equity risk have not changed significantly from the prior period. The assets have performed well compared to

the benchmark. This coupled with the long-term view that PPS takes towards its investments, means that the

long-term asset strategy and asset allocations have remained unchanged.

The Equity price risk sensitivity on profit before movement in insurance liabilities is shown below:

  2022 2021
Group R'm R'm

Equity Price risk
Price decrease: 1% (283) (343)
Price increase: 1% 283 343

Market risk sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the results of sensitivity testing on the Group’s profit or loss (before tax) and equity

for reasonable possible changes in the risk variables. The sensitivity analysis indicates the effect of changes in

market risk factors arising from the impact of the changes in these factors on the Group’s financial assets and

liabilities and its insurance assets and liabilities.

For the DPF insurance liabilities and investment contracts the assets and liabilities are matched. The market

risk is thus carried by policyholders. The impact of any change in the market risk will be in the movement to/